Docket: 2006-82(1T)G
BETWEEN:
SHOPPERS DRUG MART LIMITED,
Appdlant,
and

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN,
Respondent.

Appeal heard on October 11, 2007, at Toronto, Ontario.
Before: The Honourable D.G.H. Bowman, Chief Justice

Appearances:

Counsdl for the Appellant: Al Meghji, Patrick Marley
and D’ Arcy Schieman

Counsdl for the Respondent: Marie-Thérése Boris and
Brent Cuddy

JUDGMENT

The appeal from the assessment made under the Income Tax Act for the 1999
taxation year is allowed with costs and the matter is referred back to the Minister of
National Revenue for reconsideration and reassessment on the basis that the amounts
paid to Imasco Limited to reimburse it for the Cash Surrender Chargeback and the
Make-up Chargeback are payments on revenue account and are deductible in
computing the appellant’sincome.

Signed at Ottawa, Canada, this 14" day of November 2007.

“D.G.H. Bowman”
Bowman C.J.




Citation: 2007TCC636
Date: 20071114
Docket: 2006-82(1T)G

BETWEEN:
SHOPPERS DRUG MART LIMITED,
Appdlant,
and
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN,
Respondent.
REASONS FOR JUDGMENT
Bowman, C.J.

[1]  This appedl is from an assessment made under the Income Tax Act for the
1999 taxation year. The issue is whether the appellant, Shoppers Drug Mart
Limited (“SDM”), was prohibited from deducting in computing its income for
1999 the amounts of $54,447,037 and $537,067 by reason of paragraph 18(1)(b) of
the Act. These amounts were paid to its parent Imasco Limited (“Imasco”) to
reimburse it for payments made by Imasco to SDM’s employees on the surrender
of options held by them to acquire shares of Imasco under the Imasco Stock Option
Plan (the “Imasco SOP”). No viva voce evidence was called.

[2] The parties entered into a Statement of Agreed Facts (“SAF’) and it is
attached as Schedule A to these reasons. Also, a number of documents were
entered on consent and some portions of the examinations for discovery were read
into evidence.



Page: 2
[3] Paragraph 18(1)(b) of the Act reads as follows:

18. (1) — In computing the income of a taxpayer from a business or property no
deduction shall be made in respect of

(b) — an outlay, loss or replacement of capital, a payment on account of
capital or an allowance in respect of depreciation, obsolescence or depletion
except as expressly permitted by this Part;

The French version of paragraph 18(1)(b) reads:

18. (1) — Dans le calcul du revenu du contribuable tiré d’ une entreprise ou d'un
bien, les éléments suivants ne sont pas déductibles :

b) — une dépense en capital, une perte en capital ou un remplacement de
capital, un paiement a titre de capital ou une provision pour amortissement,
désuétude ou épuisement, sauf ce qui est expressement permis par la présente
partie;

[4] It is important to emphasize that the Minister on assessing, and the
respondent before this court, did not rely upon or argue paragraph 18(1)(a) of the
Act. That paragraph prohibits the deduction of any amount in the computation of
income from a business or property except to the extent that “it was made or
incurred for the purpose of gaining or producing income from the business or
property”.

[5] | specifically asked counsel for the respondent if she was relying upon
paragraph 18(1)(a) and she agreed that she was not. From this | take it to be
accepted that the payments were made or incurred for the purpose of gaining or
producing income from SDM’ s business.

[6] | shall not repeat the details in the SAF. It is sufficient that | summarize the
facts that appear relevant to the appeal.

[7] SDM was a wholly owned subsidiary of Imasco and it carried on the
drugstore business. Its officers and key employees (as well as those of Imasco and
Imasco’s other subsidiaries) were granted options to purchase Imasco shares.
Employees holding vested options could elect to exercise their options and receive
Imasco shares upon payment of the option price. In 1995 the Imasco SOP was
amended to permit Imasco to offer an option holder the right to surrender the
option for cash rather than exercising it.



[8]

[9]

Page: 3
Paragraph 10 of the Imasco SOP, as amended in 1995, read as follows:

10. ELECTION TO SURRENDER OPTION FOR CASH
(AVAILABLE IN CERTAIN CIRCUMSTANCEYS)

From time to time, the Corporation may offer an Optionee the right to elect,
at the Optionee’ s discretion, to surrender an option, or any portion thereof, in lieu
of exercising same, and to receive upon such surrender a cash payment equal to
the amount of the excess of the then market value of one Share over the purchase
price per Share specified in the option multiplied by the number of Shares
purchasable upon exercise of the option, or portion thereof, so surrendered. For
this purpose, the market value of one Share shall be the closing price per Share on
The Toronto Stock Exchange on the day the option, or portion thereof, is
surrendered, or if Shares are not traded on The Toronto Stock Exchange on such
day, then the next preceding trading day on which such atrade took place shall be
used.

This was simply a formal confirmation of what Imasco had occasionally
done prior to the 1995 amendment. It still left it within Imasco’s discretion whether

to offer an optionee aright to surrender the option for cash.

[10]

In March 1999, British American Tobacco p.l.c. (“BAT") approached
Imasco to discuss a proposal that BAT would acquire the common shares of
Imasco held by the public. Prior to entering into an agreement with respect to this
proposal, Imasco on June 9, 1999, amended the Imasco SOP so that paragraph 10

read as follows:

10. ELECTION TO SURRENDER OPTION FOR CASH

At the Optionee’s discretion, an Optionee may elect to surrender an option,
or any portion thereof, in lieu of exercising same, and to receive upon such
surrender a cash payment equal to the amount of the excess of the then market
value of one Share over the purchase price per Share specified in the option
multiplied by the number of Shares purchasable upon exercise of the option, or
portion thereof, so surrendered. For this purpose, the market value of one Share
shall be the closing price per Share on The Toronto Stock Exchange on the day
the option, or portion thereof, is surrendered, or if Shares are not traded on The
Toronto Stock Exchange on such day, then the next preceding trading day on
which such atrade took place shall be used.



Page: 4

[11] The effect of the amendment was to give the holder of the option the right to
surrender the option for a cash payment equal to the excess of the fair market value
of the share over the option price.

[12] On August 2, 1999, a Transaction Proposal Agreement was entered into by
BAT, British American Tobacco (Canada) Limited (“Bidco”) and Imasco. It isfair
to say that this agreement contemplated significant changes in Imasco’s holdings
and share structure. Among the changes contemplated were the acquisition by
BAT, through its subsidiary Bidco, of all of the outstanding Imasco shares not held
by BAT indirectly through Bidco, a change in the articles relating to the Imasco
shares converting them into special shares and a disposition of the business of
SDM. It is worthwhile to set out the recitals to the Transaction Proposal
Agreement as they demonstrate the extent of the reorganization. They read:

Transaction Proposal Agreement, asamended and restated

THIS TRANSACTION PROPOSAL AGREEMENT as amended and restated as
of August 2, 1999.

AMONG:

BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO p.l.c., a corporation incorported in England
and Wales, (“BAT")
—and —

IMASCO LIMITED, a corporation continued under the laws of Canada,
(“lm&o")
—and —

BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO (CANADA) LIMITED, a corporation formed
under the laws of Canada, (“Bidco”)

RECITALS
WHEREAS:

1. BAT istheindirect holder of 184,174,155 common shares of Imasco. In this
Agreement, the term “Imasco Shares’ shall refer to al of the outstanding
common shares in the capital of Imasco, the term “Subject Imasco Shares’
shall refer to the Imasco Shares indirectly held by BAT and the term
“Imasco Shareholders’ shall refer to al holders of Imasco Shares.

2. At July 28, 1999, there were 432,906,353 Imasco Shares outstanding and
8,185,260 Imasco Shares issuable at prices between $7.00 and $34.00 upon
exercise of stock options.



10.

Page: 5

Imasco is the indirect holder of 117,174,584 common shares of CT
Financial Services Inc. (“CTFS’). In this Agreement, the term “CTFS
Shares’ shall refer to al of the outstanding common shares in the capital of
CTFS and the term “Subject CTFS Shares’ shall refer to CTFS Shares
indirectly held by Imasco.

Bidco is awholly-owned indirect subsidiary of BAT.
Bidco wishesto acquire all of the Imasco Shares.

The parties have agreed on a transaction structure which would make it
possible for Bidco to acquire all of the Imasco Shares not then owned by
Bidco. The transaction structure agreed upon by the parties includes an
amendment to the articles of Imasco (the “Reorganization”), pursuant to
which, among other things, the rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions
attaching to the Imasco Shares will be changed so as to provide, upon a
notice being provided by Imasco to its transfer agent, for the transfer to, and
acquisition by, Bidco of such shares as set out therein. Following the
Reorganization, in this Agreement the Imasco Shares as so amended are
referred to as the “ Special Shares’.

Following the Reorganization, subject to the terms and conditions of this
Agreement, Imasco and BAT have agreed to exchange the Special Shares
indirectly held by BAT for common shares in the capital of Imasco (the
“BAT Exchange’) and following such exchange, upon a notice being
provided by Imasco to its transfer agent and subject to the terms and
conditions of this Agreement, Bidco has agreed to acquire all of the
outstanding Special Shares in accordance with the share provisions thereof
(the “ Going Private Transaction”).

If the Going Private Transaction is completed, Imasco shall effect a
consolidation of the Special Shares and thereafter Bidco and Imasco shall
amalgamate (the “Bidco Amalgamation”). In this Agreement, the term
“BAT Canada’ shall refer to the corporation to be formed on the Bidco
Amalgamation.

Imasco and BAT have agreed to undertake an auction process in respect of
the business of the Shoppers Drug Mart group (“SDM”) with the objective
of BAT and athird party purchaser reaching a binding agreement that will
provide, subject to the completion of the Going Private Transaction, for the
purchase and sale of the shares of a company that would own al or
substantially all of the business of SDM.

Imasco will undertake an auction process in respect of the business of
Genstar Development Company, a division of Imasco Enterprises Inc.,
Genstar Land Company and their respective subsidiaries (collectively



[13]

Page: 6

“Genstar”) with the objective of reaching one or more binding agreements
with one or more third party purchasers for the purchase and sale of all or
portions of Genstar.

11. The Board of Directors of Imasco believes it appropriate for the auction
process in respect of the SDM business and the auction process in respect of
the Genstar business to be substantially advanced or completed and for the
Going Private Price (as such term is defined in Section 3.1 of this
Agreement) to be determined prior to making a determination whether to
recommend that the Imasco Shareholders vote in favour of the
Reorgani zation.

12. The Board of Directors of Imasco believes it appropriate for the Imasco
Shareholders generally and the holders of Imasco Shares other than the
Subject Imasco Shares separately to have an opportunity to consider the
Reorganization by way of shareholder vote provided that this Agreement
has not been terminated in accordance with its terms prior to the time of
such a shareholder vote.

13. BAT has advised Imasco that contemporaneously with the execution of this
Agreement, BAT and The Toronto-Dominion Bank (“TD”) have entered
into an agreement (the “Support Agreement”) pursuant to which TD has
agreed to make an offer (the “Offer”) to purchase al of the CTFS Shares
and BAT has agreed, subject to completion of the Going Private
Transaction, to cause BAT Canada to enter into an agreement to deposit the
Subject CTFS Shares to the Offer. BAT has provided Imasco with a copy of
the Support Agreement.

Section 5.8 of the Agreement reads:

Section 5.8 Outstanding Stock Options and Employment Arrangements of
I masco.

Imasco agrees and represents that its board of directors will unanimously
resolve to encourage all persons holding options to purchase Imasco Shares
pursuant to Imasco’s employee stock option plan, to exercise or surrender their
options immediately prior to the completion of the Reorganization. Imasco further
agrees and represents that the board of directors of Imasco will aso resolve and
will authorize and direct Imasco to, subject to the receipt of any necessary
regulatory and stock exchange approvals, cause the vesting of option entitlements
under its employee stock option plan to accelerate prior to the completion of the
Reorganization, such that all outstanding options to acquire Imasco Shares
become exercisable prior to the completion of the Reorganization, and to arrange
for all Imasco Shares that are fully paid thereunder to be distributed to those
persons entitled thereto so as to be able to be acquired by Bidco in connection



Page: 7

with the Going Private Transaction and to thereafter satisfy all other obligations
of Imasco under such plan.

BAT and Bidco acknowledge that the completion of the Going Private
Transaction will congtitute a “Fundamental Change” under Imasco’s incentive
and other employment related arrangements resulting in the acceleration of the
vesting, funding and/or payout of rights under such arrangements, a summary of
which plans and arrangements are contained in the disclosure letter provided by
Imasco to BAT on the date hereof (the “Imasco Disclosure Letter”).

[14] On November 18, 1999, the Transaction Proposal Agreement was amended
to set the purchase price of the Imasco common shares at $41.60. On December 14,
1999, Imasco accelerated the vesting of the options. In fact, 88.73% of the options
had already vested.

[15] On January 27, 2000, SDM wrote to Imasco as follows:

Payments Related to the | masco Employee Stock Option Plan

As you know, a number of employees and former employees (the “Employees’)
of Shoppers Drug Mart Limited (“ Shoppers’) participate in the Imasco Employee
Stock Option Plan (the “Plan”). We understand that certain Employees of
Shoppers who participate in the Plan have surrendered or may surrender their
Imasco stock options for cash and are or will be entitled under the Plan to receive
the difference between the closing price of Imasco common shares on The
Toronto Stock Exchange on the date of the surrender of such stock options and
the exercise price under such stock options.

In consideration for the undertaking by Imasco Limited to fund the cash payments
forthwith upon the surrender by such Employees of Shoppers of their Imasco
stock options, which Shoppers acknowledges directly benefit Shoppers’ business,
Shoppers hereby irrevocably and unconditionally agrees to pay Imasco Limited an
amount equal to all such cash payments to be made by Imasco Limited to
Employees of Shoppers.

[16] On January 28, 2000, the holders of Imasco shares voted to approve the
BAT-Imasco Transaction. In January of 2000, employees of SDM exercised
62,800 options to receive Imasco shares and on January 28, 2000, SDM employees
holding 2,190,380 options to acquire Imasco shares elected to surrender their
optionsin return for the difference between the TSE closing price of Imasco shares
($41.40) and the price of the options. A payment was also made to reflect the
difference between the price paid by BAT ($41.60) and the TSE closing price
($41.40). This point is not germane to the issue here.



Page: 8

[17] Also, the payments made to the option holders to surrender their options
were grossed up to reflect the fact that it was believed that the cash payments for
the surrender of the options did not attract the economic equivalent of the capital
gains treatment under paragraph 110(1)(d) that was accorded to subsection 7(1)
benefits. Whether | agree or disagree with this view is not relevant. The payments
were made.

[18] The total amount paid by SDM to Imasco to reimburse it for the payments
(called the “Cash Surrender Chargeback”) which it made to the employees to
surrender their options was $54,447.037. The additional amount paid by SDM to
reimburse Imasco for the gross up to achieve the paragraph 110(1)(d) result (called
the “Make-Up Chargeback”) was $537,067. The total amount in issue is therefore
$54,984,104.

[19] The question is whether these amounts are “outlays of capital” or “payments
on account of capital”. The distinction between these two expressions is not
relevant to the question here. Jackett P. (as he then was) in Algoma Central
Railway v. M.N.R., 67 DTC 5091 at 5093 said:

Leaving aside allowances in respect of depreciation, obsolescence or
depletion, section 12(1)(b) prohibits the deduction of

(8 “anoutlay . .. of capital”,

(b) “a(n)...loss. .. of capital”,

(c) “a(n) ... replacement of capital”,
or

(d) “apayment on account of capital”.

As far as | know, the precise significance of these various expressions in
section 12(1)(b) has not been the subject of judicial consideration. Whether or not
there might be “an outlay . . . of capital”* that would escape the prohibition in
section 12(1)(a) and would not fall within the expression “a payment on account
of capital”, | need not consider, for, as far as the expenditures in dispute are
concerned, | am satisfied that, if they are not payments on account of capital, they
are not, within the meaning of section 12(1)(b) outlays “of capital”. | propose to
consider, therefore, whether the expenditures in dispute were payments “on
account of capital”. In other words, the question, as | understand it, is: Is such an
expenditure in substance “a revenue or a capital expenditure’? (See British
Insulated and Helsby Cables v. Atherton, (1926) A.C. 205, per Viscount Cave,
L.C. at page 213.)

[The usual test]



Page: 9

The “usual test” applied to determine whether such a payment is one made on
account of capital is, “was it made ‘with a view of bringing into existence an
advantage for the enduring benefit of the appellant’'s business ”? See B.C. Electric
Ry. Co. Ltd. v. Minister of National Revenue, (1958) S.C.R. 133 [58 DTC 1022],
per Abbott J. at pages 137-8, where he applied the principle that was enunciated
by Viscount Cave in British Insulated and Helsby Cables, Ltd. v. Atherton, supra,
and that had been applied by Kerwin J., as he then was, in Montreal Light, Heat &
Power Consolidated v. Minister of National Revenue, (1942) S.C.R. 89 at 105
[2DTC 535 at 537].

* A distribution on winding up or on reduction of capital would presumably be an outlay “of
capital” but not a payment “on account of capital”. It may be that al outlays “of capital” are
adequately covered by section 12(1)(a) and need not have been covered by section 12(1)(b).

[20] Jackett P.'s judgment in Algoma Central Railway was upheld by the
Supreme Court of Canada, [1968] S.C.R. 447. The Supreme Court of Canada
guoted the Privy Council in B.P. Australia Ltd. v. Comr. of Taxation of the
Commonwealth of Australia, [1966] A.C. 224 at 264. In that decision Lord Reid
said:

. . . Nor on the other hand can any useful comparison be made with British
Insulated and Helsby Cables v. Atherton. There a company’s contribution of over
£30,000 to form the nucleus of a fund and provide the amount then necessary to
provide pensions for its staff was held to be a capital payment on the ground that:

“when an expenditure is made, not only once and for all but with aview to
bringing into existence an asset or advantage for the enduring benefit of a
trade . . . there is very good reason (in the absence of specia
circumstances leading to an opposite conclusion) for treating such an
expenditure as properly attributable not to revenue but to capital.”

Those words are useful as an expression of general principle on prima facie
indications, but the benefit in the particular case was the foundation of a fund that
would endure for the whole life of the company and provides no analogy to the
present case.

The solution to the problem is not to be found by any rigid test or description.
It has to be derived from many aspects of the whole set of circumstances some of
which may point in one direction, some in the other. One consideration may point
so clearly that it dominates other and vaguer indications in the contrary direction.
It is a commonsense appreciation of al the guiding features which must provide



Page: 10

the ultimate answer. Although the categories of capital and income expenditure
are digtinct and easily ascertainable in obvious cases that lie far from the
boundary, the line of distinction is often hard to draw in border line cases, and
conflicting considerations may produce a situation where the answer turns on
guestions of emphasis and degree. That answer:

“depends on what the expenditure is calculated to effect from a practical
and business point of view rather than upon the juristic classification of
the legal rights, if any, secured employed or exhausted in the process’:

per Dixon J. in Hallstroms Pty. Ltd. v. Federal Commissioner of Taxation. As
each new case comes to be argued felicitous phrases from earlier judgments are
used in argument by one side and the other. But those phrases are not the deciding
factor, nor are they of unlimited application. They merely crystallise particular
factors which may incline the scale in a particular case after a balance of al the
considerations has been taken.

[21] “Felicitous phrases’, to use Lord Reid’'s expression, can be found in the
cases to support either conclusion that an expenditure is revenue or capital but they
are essentially descriptive, not defining. The ultimate answer, as Lord Reid said,
depends upon a common sense appreciation of all of the guiding factors. This
statement, which was adopted by the Supreme Court of Canada in Algoma Central
Railway, supra, has a fine authoritative ring to it, but so far as providing any
guidance in determining questions of this sort it is of little assistance.*

[22] | start from the premise that in the ordinary course a payment made by an
employer to an employee for the surrender of his or her option under a stock option
plan to acquire shares of the company is a deductible expense to the company. This
conclusion is not based on any specific provision of the Income Tax Act. It is

! Experience has taught me to be wary of relying on my own common sense in questions of this type. My
common sense led me to believe that an extensive survey of the lands adjacent to Algoma Central Railway’s
rail line, designed to attract industries and towns over the ensuing decades, was intended to bring into existence
an advantage for the ending benefit of the trade. Apparently not according to the Supreme Court of Canada. |
think that one problem at least in the Exchequer Court, lay in Jackett P.’s comment in the footnote to his
judgment quoted above that “it may be that al outlays ‘of capitd’ are adequately covered by section 12(1)(a)
and need not have been covered by section12(1)(b)”. This view of the respective functions of
paragraph 12(1)(a) and 12(1)(b) (how 18(1)(a) and 18(1)(b)) appears to be inconsistent with the judgment of
the Supreme Court of Canadain B.C. Electric Railway Co. Ltd. v. M.N.R,, 58 DTC 1022 where Abbott J. said:

Since the main purpose of every business undertaking is presumably to make a profit, any
expenditure made “for the purpose of gaining or producing income” comes within the terms
of s. 12(1)(a) whether it be classified as an income expense or as acapita outlay.

Once it is determined that a particular expenditure is one made for the purpose of gaining or
producing income, in order to compute income tax liability it must next be ascertained
whether such disbursement is an income expense or a capital outlay.



Page: 11

simply part of employee compensation and is therefore a cost of doing business
under section 9.

[23] Why then does a payment to employees who are option holders become a
capital expense just because it is made in the course of a corporate reorganization
of the parent company? The short answer is that it does not. The business of SDM
continued throughout the reorganization of the Imasco corporate structure. SDM,
as a separate corporate entity, was not being reorganized. It had payrolls to meet
and expenses to pay. It may possibly be that the reason for accelerating the vesting
of the stock options was to enable as many employees as possible either to exercise
their options or surrender them so that BAT could achieve its goal of obtaining all
outstanding shares of Imasco. This does not turn the payment of what is patently a
revenue expense into a capital expense.

[24] On assessing the Minister relied upon a decision of the Federal Court of
Appeal in The Queen v. Kaiser Petroleum Ltd., 90 DTC 6603. In that case,
Degardins JA. of the Federal Court of Appea stated that the sole question for
determination was whether a payment made by the respondent in order to
extinguish a stock option plan held in favour of certain of its officers and key
employees, constituted a deductible expense or an outlay on account of capital.
The facts upon which the Federal Court of Appeal based its decision to reverse
Joyal J. are set out in the judgment. In summary, they are these: the taxpayer,
Kaiser Petroleum Canada Ltd., formerly known as Ashland Oil Canada Limited
(“Ashland Canada’) was controlled by Ashland Oil Inc. (*Ashland US’). Ashland
US entered into an agreement to sell its shares of Ashland Canada to Kaiser
Resources Ltd. (“Kaiser Resources’). Ashland Canada had an employees stock
option plan. Clause4.2 of the agreement between Ashland US and Kaiser
Resources provided as follows:

4.2 Employee Stock Options. Prior to the Close Date, AOCL shdl (i) make an offer
to each of its employees who holds an employee stock option of AOCL to obtain the
cancellation of such option upon the payment by AOCL to such employee of an
amount per share covered by such option equa to the difference between the
exercise price per share under such option and Cdn. $33.50 per share and (ii) upon
the request of any such employee, to the extent such employee's option may not be

It is true that section 7 of the Income Tax Act provides a code with respect to the tax treatment of employees
with respect to employee stock options and that treatment differs from that according to stock options under
Abbott v. Philbin, [1961] A.C. 352. Section 7 does not however deal with the tax treatment of the employer
where a payment is made to surrender the option. It was not argued (correctly, in my view) that
paragraph 7(3)(b) dealt with the SDM situation or that The Queen v. Placer Dome Inc., 92 DTC 6402 had any
application.



Page: 12

exercisable by its terms, amend such terms so that the option shall become
immediately exercisable.

[25] This was done: the plan was amended, the offer was made to the option
holders, who accepted it, the plan was cancelled and the payment of $2,722,317
was made to the option holders. Joyal J. held the payment was on revenue account.
Degardins JA., with whom Marceau and Linden JJ.A. agreed, held it was on
capital account. She quoted from Algoma Central Railway and B.P. Australia Ltd.,
to which reference was made above. It is important that | set out in full her
reasoning:

Undoubtedly, the reasons for establishing the Stock Option Plan was to motivate
key employees and to better the respondent's business. Had the respondent
pursued the compensation plan, shares would have been issued in due course in
return of the employees payment as agreed under the individua option
agreements. Such monies would then have been added to the company's working
capital.

This course was not followed. In view of the uncertainty of a change of
management and the desire to have key employees realize their gain immediately
and develop interest in the new company, amendments were made to the plan
following the undertaking under the sale agreement, so as to accelerate the
process and make the options exercisable immediately. Monies were offered
which represented the difference between the exercised price per share under the
option and Cdn. $33.50 per share.

Following the sale offer at Cdn. $33.50 per share, the potentia shares of Ashland
Canadain the Stock Option Plan had, in all probability, acquired the same market
value. This increase would have reflected itself in the hands of the potential
owners of the shares of the Stock Option Plan through a share acquisition, had the
plan properly unfolded. Monies, reflecting the increase in value of the shares,
were offered instead of shares. The respondent, in buying out rights under the
plan, parted with an asset (the purchase price) and effected a sterilization of future
issues of shares. The disbursement made was a once and for all payment which
had a direct effect on the capital structure of the corporation. In fact, the Stock
Option Plan was later cancelled. Although the plan originated as a form of
compensation and immediate compensation was one reason for its termination,
and although the arrangement may appear to have been 'seeming novations of the
original deal’, as characterized by the trial judge (probably since the compensation
was in money terms instead of shares), it does not follow that the payment, from
the point of view of the respondent, had the character of an operating expenditure.
What is important is not the purpose pursued by the respondent but what it did
and how it did it.



Page: 13

Although | come to the same conclusion as the one reached in the case of Canada
Forgings Ltd. v. The Queen, [1983] C.T.C. 94, 83DTC 5110 (F.C.T.D.). | note
two differences of facts which were pressed upon us by the respondent and which
do not make this case applicable. There, the taxpayer corporation, Canada
Forgings Limited, had entered into contracts with its president and vice-president
granting to each an option to purchase 25,000 common shares at a price of $4 per
share. The offer was to expire in 1980. In 1975, another company, Toromont
Industries Limited, offered to buy and eventually bought 85% of all the
outstanding shares of Canada Forgings Limited at $17 per share. In November
1979, the president and vice-president of Canada Forgings Limited entered into an
agreement with Canada Forgings Limited whereby they relinquished al their
rights to purchase shares pursuant to the option plan. The taxpayer company paid
to each in return the sum of $325,000, an amount arrived at by subtracting $4
from the $17, the difference being $13, multiplied by 25,000 shares. Canada
Forgings Limited treated the amount as a current business expense in its 1976
taxation year since it considered it as a benefit or compensation paid to key
employees. The deduction was disallowed. It was clear from the evidence at trial
that Toromont Industries Limited desired to obtain all the shares in the taxpayer
corporation so that there would be no minority group of shareholders therein. It
had made separate agreements with the president and vice-president of Canada
Forgings Limited who undertook not to exercise their options. They further
agreed to give Toromont the right to purchase the optioned shares at $17 per share
should Canada Forgings Limited refuse the agreement for payment of the
$325,000 to each officer. The Court concluded that the contractual provisions
contained in the documents established an intention to ensure the acquisition by
Toromont of such optioned shares rather than a bonus to employees. The
expenditure was determined to be attributable to capital and not to revenue.

In the case at bar, there is no evidence that the undertaking of July 11, 1978 was
conditional to the sale agreement so as to ensure a share acquisition by Kaiser
Resources Limited. There is, however, evidence that compensation was one
element pursued when the termination of the Stock Option Plan took place.
Nevertheless, the compensation was made by means of a reshaping of the capital
structure of the respondent's organization. This feature, in my view, dominates the
whole set of circumstances revealed by the evidence and constitutes the guiding
element under the test set in the B.P. Australia Ltd. case cited above.

The payment was therefore properly treated as an “outlay . . .of capital” under
paragraph 18(1)(b) of the Act.

[26] Itisof someinterest to note that the Canada Revenue Agency (“CRA™) inits
administrative practice stated in effect that Kaiser should be confined to its own
facts. In Technical Interpretation 2000-0048355 the CRA, after quoting at some
length from the Federal Court of Appeal judgment in Kaiser stated:

In our view, the result in Kaiser follows from the facts in that particular case and
is not inconsistent with our position that the payment by an employer of cash



Page: 14

rather than shares pursuant to the terms of a stock option plan, in the absence of
evidence to the contrary (e.g. the fact situation in Kaiser), will be a deductible
expense to the employer.

[27] The administrative practice of the CRA is of course not determinative but it
may in some circumstances be of interest.

[28] In Kaiser Degardins JA. based her conclusion on the factual finding made
by her that:

... The disbursement made was a once and for all payment which had a direct effect
on the capital structure of the corporation. . . .

[29] Here, the rearrangement of the Imasco corporate structure did not impinge in
any way on the corporate structure of SDM. Degardins J.A. appears to have felt
that the cancellation of the stock option plan of the appellant, Kaiser Petroleum
Ltd., was an advantage for the lasting benefit of the appellant. | do not see how a
payment by SDM to Imasco to reimburse it for payments made to employees of
SDM created or achieved anything of lasting benefit to SDM. The business of
SDM went on as usual.

[30] The payment was made to reimburse Imasco for payments it made to SDM’s
employees but the practical effect was identical to that which would have prevailed
if SDM had made the payments directly to its employees. It was the options issued
by Imasco to acquire Imasco shares that were affected by the offer to pay for the
surrender of the options. The option holders could exercise the options, surrender
them for cash or do nothing.

[31] Counsdl for the appellant in his written and oral argument drew a number of
other distinctions between this case and Kaiser. He emphasized two however. The
first was that in Kaiser the payment was made to terminate the stock option plan
and here it was not. The second is that in Kaiser the genesis of the payment was
the takeover agreement and here it was in the stock option plan itself. Whatever
may be the merits of this second distinction it is sufficient to add that here, no
lasting benefit of a capital nature was achieved by the payment. The fact that a
subsidiary reimburses its parent for compensation paid to the subsidiary’s
employees does not turn the payment into a capital expenditure just because the
parent company isin the midst of a corporate reorganization.

[32] In the course of her argument, | asked counsel for the respondent whether,
assuming | accepted the factual basis of the Crown’s case that the change to the



Page: 15

stock option plan as well as the payments to the employees for the surrender of
their options were the result of the overtures made by BAT to acquire the shares of
Imasco, this turned the payments to the employees through Imasco into capital
payments. | do not think that the Crown could possibly answer that the payments
of compensation were transformed into capital payments because they were made
in the context of a takeover and reorganization of the shares of SDM’s parent.
Degardins JA. said in Kaiser that what was achieved by the extinguishment of the
stock option plan was a benefit of an enduring nature to Kaiser. On the evidence
before me | cannot make the same finding of fact that paying for the surrender of
the Imasco options achieved a benefit of alasting nature to SDM.

[33] | close these reasons by repeating what Degardins JA. sad at the
termination of her reasons:

In the case a bar, there is no evidence that the undertaking of July 11, 1978 was
conditional to the sale agreement so as to ensure a share acquisition by Kaiser
Resources Limited. There is, however, evidence that compensation was one
element pursued when the termination of the Stock Option Plan took place.
Nevertheless, the compensation was made by means of a reshaping of the capital
structure of the respondent’s organization. This feature, in my view, dominates
the whole set of circumstances revealed by the evidence and constitutes the
guiding element under the test set in the B.P. Australia Ltd. case cited above.

[Emphasis added.]

The feature which she set out, if | understand it correctly, evidently
dominated al other considerations. No such dominant feature pointing in the
direction of acapital expenditure existsin this case.

[34] The apped is allowed with costs and the assessment is referred back to the
Minister of National Revenue for reconsideration and reassessment on the basis
that the amounts paid to Imasco to reimburse it for the Cash Surrender Chargeback
and the Make-up Chargeback are payments on revenue account and are deductible
In computing the appellant’ s income.

Signed at Ottawa, Canada, this 14™ day of November 2007.

“D.G.H. Bowman”



Page: 16

Bowman C.J.



SCHEDULE 'a*

COURT FILE MO, 206-82(TThS

TAX COURT OF CANADA
BETWEEN:
SHOPPFERS DRUG MART LIMITED
Appellam,
. -
HER MAJESTY THE Q)UEEN
Fespondent,
STATEMENT OF AGREED FACTS

The prarties 1o this poceeding admii, for the purposes of tis proceeding only, e it of
ihe fidlowing faces:

The Appellam, Shoppers Drug Mar Limied, was a mxable Canadéan cotpomilon
Tor peposes of the moome Tox Ao (Camads) {the “Act™) omd 8 wholly-oensd
subsidiary of Imagco Limited {*Emasco®] in is mxation years ended December 31,
1999 and Fehniary | 2000,

Dharinse e relevani period, the Appellant’s business was the Toensing of poinil
ouilets in Canada that specinlized Iy prescripeion and cver-the-counter dmgs,
beakih mnd heanty aids, and consamer producis; the distdinion of prodoss o
these remil pugles; and the opemiinn af home healih cope specialty siores.

Churing the redevamt periced, Imasco and its sohshdinries were active in the fimncial
services, iohamo, dropsiore, and land  development jnlbediny sepments sl
together employed approsimalely J000 imfivaluals.,

A pant af he ovemll compensasion paid by the Agpellap 1o cenain of s curmeml
and former officers and key employess (be “Enaployess ), ihe Emplovess wer

Tl FLE il




Page: 1

granied aptions from time 10 time under the Imasco Spack Option Pan (ihe
“Imnsch 0§75,

The Imeseo SOP was balieed on May 10, 1983 B wa an equin-hased
erployey compersstion amenpemen ander which ogthons 1o pirchase Inmssco
shares were swaniad (o officers and kiy employees of Imasco and it subsidiaries,
inchading the Employees, os part of the overall compenssion Bor el seryices,

Parsunni ie the terms of the Imeseo S0P, as smended on Ogober 27, 1595 (am
muthentle enpy of which ls aftached boreto a1 Tal 1), Boldens of vested aption
comid glect moany time w0 exercise their optices 0 eceive commen shares. of
Imzses ispon payment of ihe exercise price, In pdditen, fmasen could offer sn
opiiones the right i sumrender an option th Hew of evendising i and 0 neceive a
cush payment upan suresder egual o the difference betwesn the markel value of
ong lmasco share m the time of sureadsr and the exERCise price per sham
specified in ehe option,

Praar o 1995, there were no provissans in the fmaseo S0P providing for the
stirrender of optong for cush payments, However, priar 0 1995, Imases bad on
an ad hoc basis poid cash gmounis i emminsied employess in considerstion for
thie surmesder of e eplkons.

On approkimelely 10 cccaion between 1995 and 1999, Imasod paid cash
amounts, parsuen W the Imaseo S0P, w emplovess In considemtion {or the
surrender of their opgico.

In Murch of 1999, Braish Amedcan Tobaces ple (“BAT™) apprached Imasco w
dizcuss on & preliminary bass o peoposal et BAT wold acquape the common
shares of lmmsco bebd by the public sharehobdens of lmasco (the “BAT-Imasen
Traneaction).

i June 9, 19499, Imazco amendad te Inasco S0P (an oethentic copy of which
in nitnched hereto i Tab Xosuch thai all holles of wesed aptioes, at their

[ =N ]




Page: 2

disceethon, could receive a cash peyment in s of 3 share upon surmender of their
ppiones,

Om Awguss 2, 1999, 8 Trnsattion Proposal Agreemes {on authentle capy of
which Is nitnched hereia at Tah 3) was enrered imo by HAT, Brisish Amencan
Tishacco (Carada) Limied {*Bldeo®), and lmasco mliling i 2 revised venlon of
the BAT-Imnseo Transaction thet was onginally proposed by BAT.

As described In sectlon 58 of the Tmmaction Proposal Agreemens, Imaso
agresd that Bs hoard of diseceor would resalve (o encoiafipge all perians holding
optians pirsuan W the lmnsco S0P o exercise or sumensder thesr opions prior in
i completion of the HAT-lmasco Trmssction, Imasco furher agresd (e i
peand of direcsorn would msolve, suihorse and direct oo 10 accelemie ibe
wesding ol options under the Imasco S0P such that el ousstanding ogrtions wounld
become exencinble priar io the completion of e BAT-Inssco Transacibon.

Om Movember 18, 1990, lmasco, BAT, and Bidoo enersd (mo o Trnssction
Pruposal Arending Agreement (an snthentle copy of which s atizched herets
at Tl 4§ that set the purchase price per Imaseo commios shire 5 341,60,

Om Decembes §, 1999, the Tommio Sieck Bxchange wae novifled of the
poceberated  veiling described |n peagraph 12 above and that iF cenmin
FEOrpAirEETion Closing sieps we nof compleled, the acebemied vesting woulkl be
deemed never in have pooammed.

Om December 14, 109, Imaseo sdvised shamehokdem of 2 special meeting o yole
iy Thit priorpassesd cquisition by BAT of all of the shars of Inmsco held by pubfic
sharsholden (sn nutlientic eopy of ke Metice of the Specinl Meeting topether
with the Mansgomini Proay Circabar are affached hereto s Tob 5 The
Wamgemeni Proxy Cincular provided sharsholders with, faier afia, detmils of the
piroposed erissction, the fecrs and circumetances Jeading 1o the imnsaction, the
trestment af the cutstending emplnyes sinck optioes, and varmous oibier employes
[LETHT

Tl P i -




a0,

Page: 3

O Diecermher 14, 11089, Imasco Gl e vesing of those options granied under
the lisso S0P that had ool el vessed o gccekemie (ke described sbove [n
pamgraphs 12 aml 14) price g0 the completion of the proposed imossction with
BAT, such thai all employes opaicns (hy valoe, 88.73% of which bhad oberise
vesied, uf illmstrated by the decnmenis nathestle coples of which are aftached
liereto at Tob &) became exercisable prior o the completson of the BAT-Imasce
Transacion

Ad ponfimmesd in o leter doted Januory 27, 2000 (a0 sutsentie copy of which [s
artaclied leirato at Tab 7). (b Appellnil ageeed b resfitbuse Imasco for an
amoaint eqasl fo sl cash payments made by Imasco so the Enployess (n mespest of
thitkr slirveid er of opdlons inder the lmaseo SOP.

On Jammary 23, 2000, holders of Imaseo commin shams voled o approve he
BAT-Imnsco Transsction at & specisl meeting of sharcholders held on tha dase,

I Jamiary of 200, Employess it held 62800 options exercissl their options
anil meesived Imascn conamon shares.

On Jaemury 24, 2000, certaln Emplovoss bolding 2090380 optioss elected 1o
simmender ibeir options in exchange for cash paymens sgual o the difference
hetween ihe closing price of lmico ssares on the TSE ($4140) o ihe exemise
price of the optons jihe “Cash Surender Paymenis™). Those Fmgpilovees signsd
form fsn swibentie copy of wikch b attsclisd hegeto at Tab §) the contained
ihe fllowing condmson sahsequent i the sumender of ket oplioos:

Nirmiksiiding i Gegnisg, my Optiom shall be deemed never i have heen
aerreiidesed (f Bsascn Taili 0 cosnglete cenain imervsl @EoIpIsaon ANssTio 0
contmmipitwEin o fe capisl moofgaresion s provaled S in the Trnsactios Progasal

A grevmen beiwren lmssgn anl Briuh Asericas Tobaooo pAr
Paymenis that neflecied (b differmce between the punchass price per Imasco
share offersd by BAT (541600 gnd the TSE chasing price af Inmeco slans on ihe
dnle of surmender (54 40}, grossed-up o relect e 1ack of 4 pamgraph 11001 Hd)

e R T




Page: 4

deduction in reapect of ssch puyments fthe “Make-Up Paymems ), were made 10
oot hobdems thet Bad elscted fo sameindés their optines i exchange for cash
PRYINEMRS

T The Appeflont made o puymeni of 355403065 (the “Toml Charpshack™ o
lmamon, which imchided 334447037 w reisnbume Imasco for the Cash Sumender
Paymenis made by lmesoo i the Bmployess (she “Caeh Suressder Chargetack ™
ol ¥537.067 io reimborse masco for ihe Make-Up Payiesis made w0 fhe
Employess (the “Mike-Up Chinpelsack™),

=




Page: 5

L

The parties bersto agree thet this Staement of Agmed Pacis doss mol preclude eliber
pamy from calling evidence o sgplensen s s agneed o heesin, i being accepied
thiat wach evidencs muy ool comtrubict ihe facis agreed.

DATED ai the City of Tommle, in the Province of Ontaro, ihis Sih day of Ociober, 2007,

& HARCOURT LLP

f"-r. -

Per h{aﬂjirﬂ-'hhrygﬂ:n&
Cimansel for the Appeilant
Oslier, Heskin & Harcowss LLP
O3, B 30
1| Fimi Canadian Mace
Tapanio, Cintarmo
Canada, M3X |RE

Telephane: (4160 B61-S6TT/S7T
Facsimile: (1) BO2-tatilih

Solietisr fisr thit Appellani

Tathn 1. Sims

quuqyrumr!‘.l:ml o Canadi

> £
Fer Marie-Therse Boms
Counsel for the Respomdeni

Depmistmmiil of Justice Cansda
Curiaro Replonal Office

The Exchange Tower

First Camafinn Flace

130 King Smrest West

Sute 340K, Box 3

Tompio, Dosario MISK TEG

Telephone:  (416) ¥T3-3689
Facabmile: (4160 97304100

Solicisor forthe Responden

TO:  The Registms
Tax Coumn of Casaida
3 Foor - 100 Kent Streel
Entawn, N LA M




CITATION:

COURT FILENO.:

STYLE OF CAUSE:

PLACE OF HEARING:

DATES OF HEARING:

REASONS FOR JUDGMENT BY:

DATE OF JUDGMENT:
APPEARANCES:

Counsel for the Appellant:

Counsdl for the Respondent:

COUNSEL OF RECORD:
For the Appellant:
Name:
Firm:

For the Respondent:

2007TCC636

2006-82(1T)G

SHOPPERS DRUG MART LIMITED v.
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN

Toronto, Ontario

October 11, 2007

The Honourable D.G.H. Bowman,
Chief Justice

November 14, 2007

Al Meghji, Patrick Marley
and D’ Arcy Schieman

Marie-Thérese Boris
and Brent Cuddy

JohnH. Sims, Q.C.
Deputy Attorney General of Canada
Ottawa, Canada



